
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on TUESDAY 
30 MAY 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 19 May 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Keith Baker (Chairman) Laura Blumenthal (Vice-
Chairman) 

Parry Batth 

Lindsay Ferris Kate Haines Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Ken Miall Ian Pittock Malcolm Richards 
Chris Smith Bill Soane Shahid Younis 

 
Substitutes 

Philip Houldsworth Abdul Loyes Beth Rowland 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
78.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
79.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 
March 2017 and the extraordinary meeting held on 3 
May 2017. 

5 - 22 

    
80.    DECLARATI
[...]
utive and any potential Overview 
and Scrutiny issues arising.  

125 - 130 

    
89.   None Specific EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE 

MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES 
To consider the Executive and Individual Executive 
Member Decision Forward Programmes and any 
Overview and Scrutiny issues arising. 

131 - 140 

    
90.   None Specific OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

PROGRAMMES 2017/18 
To discuss work programme items to be considered at 
upcoming Overview and Scrutiny meetings. 

141 - 156 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 28 MARCH 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Lindsay Ferris, Michael Firmager, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Ken Miall and Shahid Younis 
 
Officers Present 
Peter Baveystock, Service Manager, Cleaner and Greener Services 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Julie Holland, Service Manager, Business Improvement 
Brendan Troy, Service Manager, Community Infrastructure Delivery 
 
60. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Kate Haines, John Jarvis and Philip Mirfin. 
 
61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2017 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
In relation to item 66 (Update on Grounds Maintenance Contract) Councillor Parry Batth 
stated, for information, that in addition to being a member of the Committee he was also 
Deputy Executive Member for Environment. 
 
63. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
64. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
65. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report 
2016/17, set out at Agenda pages 13 to 76. Julie Holland, Service Manager, Business 
Improvement, introduced the report and answered Member questions.  
 
The report indicated that the breakdown of performance indicators in Quarter 3 was three 
Red, 13 Amber and 44 Green. The indicators of greatest concern (Red) related to: 
 

 % of children who became subject of a Child Protection Plan (CPP) who were subject 
to a CPP for a second or subsequent time within 24 months; 

 % of Care Proceedings completed in 2016/17 within 26 weeks of application; 

 % of Looked After Children living within 20 miles of Berkshire West. 
 
Appendix B to the report gave a description of each of the performance indicators and an 
explanation of the determination of the Red, Amber and Green thresholds. 
 
Members considered performance relating to the key indicators. During the discussion the 
following points were made: 

5

Agenda Item 79.



 

 

 Household waste, reused, recycled and composted – Members requested more 
information on the options under consideration in order for the Council to meet the 
statutory recycling target of 50% by 2020.  

 

 Number of schools becoming academies – Members considered the issues around 
schools being “forced” into academisation and noted the recent example of Southfields 
school which had made significant progress and achieved a “good” Ofsted rating 
following the appointment of an effective headteacher. 

 

 Timing of performance reports – Members noted that there had been some 
improvement in the timeliness of performance information reported to the Committee. 
It was felt that the 21st Century Council programme should be able to deliver further 
[...]
be asked to raise any concerns with the local ward Member; 

3) the Highways and Transport team be asked to advise on existing public transport links 
in the area. 

 
69.9 Scrutiny request - Tom Clark  
Members were referred to the suggestion form on Agenda page 169, which referred to a 
request from Tom Clark relating to the efficiency and value for money delivered by the 
Council’s legal services team.  
 
The request sought a review of legal services to carry out benchmarking, identify best 
practice and identify potential new suppliers. 
 
It was agreed that: 
 
1) the Scrutiny request is not added to the 2017/18 work programme; 
 
2) the resident be notified of the implementation of recent initiatives, such as Shared 

Legal Services, aimed at improving efficiency and value for money. 
 
70. MONITORING OF PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages171 to 194, which gave 
details of public and Member questions submitted to recent meetings of the Executive and 
full Council.  
 
Members considered the questions and answers provided and discussed the potential for 
further investigation and review of the issues raised.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, with no further action to be taken.  
 
71. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme as set out on Agenda pages 
195 to 202. 
 
Members noted the outcome of discussions between the Executive and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairmen on initiatives to improve the profile and impact of Overview 
and Scrutiny across the Council. This included agreement in principle that new policies 
and key service decisions would be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny in draft form. It 
was felt that the earlier involvement of Overview and Scrutiny would help to strengthen 
new policies and service changes.  
 

13



 

RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Forward Programmes be noted; 
 
2) the proposals aimed at increasing the profile and impact of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees be welcomed. 
 
72. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
The Committee considered update reports from the recent meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as follows: 
 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 March 2017 – Councillor Ken Miall 
submitted a report which highlighted the following issues: community mental health 
services, learning disability services, meeting the needs of the home care population 
and an update from Healthwatch Wokingham. Councillor Miall also referred to a 
special meeting of the Committee, to be held on 27 April 2017, which would consider 
the potential closure of the hydrotherapy pool at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. 
 

 Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 March 2017 
– On behalf of the Chairman, Councillor Michael Firmager submitted a report which 
gave details of the following issues: Right to Buy, new procurement regulations, Civil 
Parking Enforcement, the Borough’s Crime and Safety Partnership and commuter 
parking.  

 

 Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 March 2017 – 
Councillor Pauline Helliar-Symons gave a verbal update on the meeting which 
included consideration of children educated at home, three Ofsted reports, the 
Coombes Task and Finish Group report, the 30 hours of free childcare proposals and 
a Part II item on local schools causing concern.  

 
RESOLVED: That the update reports from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees be noted. 
 

14



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 3 MAY 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), David Chopping, 
Li
[...]
ty that are seen as a priority for the 
Council. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the latest performance indicators and major projects and agree any corrective 
action required. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The areas of performance are reported as follows (based on the indicators we have 
RAG ratings for): 
 

 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 

Green 43 83% 32 72% 37 71% 41 77% 

Amber 6 12% 10 22% 10 19% 7 13% 

Red 3 5% 3 6% 5 10% 5 9% 

Total 52  45  52  53  

 
Indicators with a RED rating are: 
 

 % Children who became subject of a Child Protection Plan (CPP) who are subject 
to a CPP for a second or subsequent time within 24 months. 

 % Looked After Children living within 20 miles of “West of Berkshire”  

 Number of cycle trips on the A329 corridor (LSTF project investment area) 
 
Indicators with an AMBER rating are: 
 

 % Secondary Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better. 

 Number of affordable dwellings completed (annual) 

 Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum 

 Percentage of household waste reuse, recycling and composting 

 Five year housing supply 

 The % of calls answered 
 

 
 
 
 

31

Agenda Item 84.



 
Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has previously requested further information to 
explain how the RAG (Red, Amber, Green) ratings for the performance indicators has 
been determined – this is shown in Appendix B.  
 
 

Analysis of Issues 
 
As part of the 21st Century Council programme a set of revised, streamlined, 
performance indicators is being developed for use in 2017/18. 
 
 
 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 
 

Contact  Andrew Moulton Service  Governance & Improvement 

Telephone No  07747 777298 Email 
andrew.moulton@wokingham.gov.uk  

Date  18 May 2017 Version No.  2 

 
 

32

mailto:andrew.moulton@wokingham.gov.uk


Community 
 
 
   

1 
 

Look after vulnerable people 

 

Key Indicators 
Indicator Target (plus target 

range for RAG) 
15/16 
Actual 

16/17 Qtr. 
4 Actual 

RAG  Direction 
of Tra
[...]
e Council’s Lib Dem Group. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Early in 2017, the House of Commons Select Committee for Communities and Local 
Government launched a review of Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government. The 
initial part of the review was to invite the submission of written evidence. A number of 
submissions were submitted, including the submissions at Annex A and Annex B.  
 
The Select Committee review has been curtailed due to the General Election to be held 
on 8 June. However, the Committee is asked to consider the two written submissions as 
part of its ongoing dialogue about the strengths and weaknesses of Overview and 
Scrutiny at the Council.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

95

Agenda Item 85.



Background 
 
The House of Commons Select Committee for Communities and Local Government 
launched a review of Overview and Scrutiny in local government in early 2017. To date 
the Committee has received a range of evidence including a submission from the 
Unitary Councils’ Overview and Scrutiny Officer Network. As part of its submission the 
network identified factors which led to effective and ineffective scrutiny, viz: 
 
Where Scrutiny has worked well: 
 

 Timely, quality information 

 Political support and senior Officer buy-in 

 Member interest and curiosity 

 Less formal approaches such as private sessions 

 Task and Finish Groups. 
 
Where Scrutiny has not worked so well: 
 

 Lack of access to, or late information 

 Wavering commitment from Executive and senior Officers 

 Insufficient Member skill or experience 

 Formal, public sessions where Member and Officer candour becomes an issue. 
 
The full submission from the Officer Network is attached at Annex A. 
 
The Select Committee also received a written submission from the Council’s Lib Dem 
Group. This is attached at Annex 2. 
 
Analysis of Issues 
 
Members are requested to consider the two submissions and discuss any potential 
improvements to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny process. 
 
Members are 
[...]
iny Committees in local authorities in England are effective in 

holding decision-makers to account  
  

1.1           This question implies that the sole purpose of scrutiny is to reactively question 
whether the right decisions have been made. Whilst there is undoubtedly an arm of 
scrutiny that must hold decision makers responsible, this single focus can miss 
much of the value of the whole scrutiny function. The wider and more salient 
question however should be ‘does scrutiny ensure robust, evidence-based 
decisions are made in the public interest?’ 
  

1.2           This is a much harder question to answer and cannot be measured by arbitrary 
metrics (How many topics were questioned in public/are decisions changed as a 
result of scrutiny etc.).  A measurement of success would be the quality of decisions 
over time and would require a more longitudinal study.  
  

1.3           Scrutiny in a number of authorities can undoubtedly enable those members not 
involved in decision making to contribute to policy development, lobby local MPs 
and central government and conduct evidence-based challenge on behalf of the 
people that they serve. A good example of this can be seen from Devon County 
Council where this is particularly the case in task group reviews:  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13627  
  

1.4           Scrutiny provides the potential opportunity to achieve great things. It continues to 
have the power to hold to account and review policy detail which in turn leads to the 
avoidance of bad or unintended consequences that can only come to light through a 
process of detailed examination. The original reasons for introducing the 
leader/cabinet model including scrutiny still stand as strong as ever. Indeed, elected 
Members in one authority have advised their newly elected Members: 

99

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13627


  
“Scrutiny provides one of the best opportunities to understand th
[...]


 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

 

 
 
 

111



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

112



TITLE Council Motion on Overview and Scrutiny 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on  

30 May 2017 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance and 

Improvement Services 
 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Overview and Scrutiny is a key part of the checks and balances which ensure that the 
Council and its partners make and implement effective decisions for all the residents of 
the Borough. Effective Overview and Scrutiny is strengthened when the process is seen 
to be independent from the Council’s Executive function.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee consider the Motion approved by the Council at its meeting on 23 
March 2017 and make appropriate recommendations to the Constitution Review 
Working Group. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
At its meeting on 23 March 2017, the Council considered a Motion submitted by 
Councillor Ian Pittock relating to the appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Members, 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen. The Motion sought to improve public perception of the 
Overview and Scrutiny process by enabling non-Executive Members to control the 
procedure for the allocation of places on Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the 
election of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen. 
 
The Council supported the principles underpinning the Motion and resolved that it be 
referred to the Constitution Review Working Group to review the proposal and 
recommend a way forward. The proposer and seconder of the Motion (Councillors 
Pittock and Ferris) were also invited to provide more detail to the Working Group on 
their view of the practical implementation of the changes. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

113

Agenda Item 86.



Background 
 
At its meeting on March 2017, the Council considered the following Notice of Motion, 
submitted by Councillor Ian Pittock and seconded by C
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	79. Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	83. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	84. Quarter 4 Performance Management Report
	Council Plan Monitoring Report - Appendix A
	Council Plan Performance Report Appendix B

	85. House of Commons Select Committee Update
	Select Committee Evidence - UCN
	Lib Dem Group Evidence to the Select Committee

	86. Council Motion on Overview and Scrutiny
	87. Member Training Session
	88. Public and Member Questions
	89. Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programmes
	IEMD Forward Plan

	90. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting Programmes 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30 MAY 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.10 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Keith Baker (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Lindsay Ferris, 
Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Ken Miall, Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith, 
Bill Soane and Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Beth Rowland and Gary Cowan  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Parry Batth and Ian Pittock. 
 
Councillor Beth Rowland attended as a substitute for Councillor Pittock. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28 March and 3 May 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 23 to 29, which provided an 
update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18. The report stated that 
the work programme, which was appended to the report, had been approved by the 
Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2017. 
 
The Committee discussed the current operation of Overview and Scrutiny and ways in 
which the process could be improved. The Chairman confirmed the view that Overview 
and Scrutiny should focus more on pre-decision scrutiny and policy development. The aim 
was to work with the Executive to ensure that decisions were more robust as a result of 
detailed examination and challenge in the period before final decisions were taken. 
Members supported this aim and felt that Overview and Scrutiny should be seen to be 
more independent and should be more vigorous in holding the Executive to account.  
 
In order to develop this new way of working Members agreed that Executive Members 
should be invited to attend the Committee to set out their policy programme over the year 
ahead and agree a list of issues to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny. The 
Executive Member for Adults/Health and Wellbeing and the Executive Member for 



 

Children’s Services would be invited to attend the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
In relation to the specific Committee work programmes Councillor Pauline Helliar-Symons 
reported that a number of additional items had been agreed for inclusion in the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme, viz: 
 

 Progress on the Ofsted action plan 

 Review of the May 2017 Ofsted inspection findings and action plan; 

 Secondary School place planning; 

 Early Years Strategy; 

 Sufficiency Strategy for children in care and care leavers; 

 Refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan; 

 Special Needs and Disability Strategy; 

 Safeguarding Children Board annual report; 

 School improvement – narrowing the gap in attainment. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was not set in 
stone and would be amended, as necessary, during the year. He also confirmed that 
Members were able to request items for inclusion in the work programme at any time. 
 
At the March 2017 meeting the Committee had considered a number of Scrutiny requests 
from Members and residents, including a request from Councillor Gary Cowan about 
improving the existing protocols for communication between Members, Officers and 
residents. The Committee agreed to defer the request and to invite Councillor Cowan to 
attend tonight’s meeting in order to develop a greater understanding of the issues 
involved. Councillor Cowan addressed the meeting and gave examples of poor 
communication which impacted on residents’ lives, caused additional work for Members 
and damaged the Council’s reputation.  
 
Members supported the principles underpinning the scrutiny request and felt that it should 
be linked to the 21st Century Council change programme. The outcome should be greater 
clarity on the roles of Members and Officers and the way they interact with residents. 
Existing protocols should be refreshed to reflect the 21st Century Council programme to 
ensure that residents knew what to expect when they contacted the Council and to 
improve the flow of communication with Ward Members.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18, as amended, be noted; 
 
2) Councillor Gary Cowan’s scrutiny request on improving  communications between 

Members, Officers and residents be included in the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme; 

 
3) Heather Thwaites (21st Century Council Programme Director) and Councillor Pauline 

Jorgensen (Deputy Executive Member for Communications) be invited to attend the 
July meeting of the Committee to discuss how the programme will deliver improved 
communications between Members, Officers and residents; 

 
4) Councillor Cowan also be invited to attend the July meeting to discuss the scrutiny 

request; 



 

 
5) the issue of improving Member/Officer/resident communications also be referred to the 

21st Century Council Member/Officer steering group; 
 
6) Andy Couldrick (Chief Executive) be invited to the July meeting (or to a special 

meeting) to give an overview on progress relating to the 21st Century Council change 
programme; 

 
7) each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees consider the impact of the 21st Century 

Council programme on their remit; 
 
8) the Management Committee’s work programme include an overview of the 21st 

Century Council change programme; 
 
9) Executive Members be invited to attend the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to discuss priorities for the year ahead and agree a timeline for issues to 
be scrutinised by the Committees. 

 
7. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
The Committee considered the Quarter 4 Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report 
2016/17, set out at Agenda pages 31 to 94.  
 
The report indicated that the breakdown of performance indicators in Quarter 4 was 43 
Green, 6 Amber and 3 Red. The indicators of greatest concern (Red) related to:  
 

 % of children who became subject of a Child Protection Plan (CPP) who are subject to 
a CPP for a second or subsequent time within 24 Months; 

 % of Looked After Children living within 20 miles of “West Berkshire”; 

 Number of cycle trips on the A329 corridor (LSTF project investment area. 
 
Appendix B to the report gave a description of each of the performance indicators, 
contextual information and an explanation of the determination of Red, Amber and Green 
thresholds. 
 
The report also stated that, as part of the 21st Century Council programme, a set of 
revised, streamlined performance indicators was being developed for use in 2017/18. 
 
Members considered the performance set out in the report and the proposal for a new 
performance management regime and made the following points: 
 

 The Management Committee should be briefed on the development of the new 
Performance Management regime before it is implemented; 

 

 The new performance management reports should be more timely and be able to 
measure the impact and benefits accruing from specific programmes and projects; 

 

 Future performance management reports should refer relevant indicators to the 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen should refer indicators to the 
Management Committee by exception. 

 



 

RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Quarter 4 Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report be noted; 
 
2) the Committee scrutinise the proposed new performance management regime prior to 

its approval and implementation; 
 
3) future performance reports refer specific indicators to the relevant Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee; 
 
4) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen report specific indicators to the 

Management Committee by exception. 
 
8. HOUSE OF COMMONS SELECT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 95 to 112, which gave an 
update on the review of Overview and Scrutiny launched by the House of Commons 
Select Committee for Communities and Local Government.  
 
The report stated that the work of the Select Committee had been halted due to the calling 
of the General Election. However, a number of pieces of written evidence had already 
been submitted by Councils, Scrutiny bodies, political groups and individuals.  
 
Two pieces of evidence were appended to the report in order to facilitate Member 
discussions on the strengths and weaknesses of the current Overview and Scrutiny 
function at the Council. The submissions were submitted by the Unitary Councils’ 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer Network and the Council’s Lib Dem Group. 
 
The Unitary Council Network identified a number of factors which contributed to successful 
and less successful Overview and Scrutiny outcomes, viz: 
 
Where Overview and Scrutiny works well: 
 

 Availability of timely, quality information; 

 Political support and buy in from senior Officers; 

 Interest and curiosity from elected Members; 

 Less formal approaches such as private sessions; 

 Effective Task and Finish Groups; 
 
Where Overview and Scrutiny works less well: 
 

 Lack of access to information or late information; 

 Wavering commitment from Executive Members and senior Officers; 

 Insufficient Member skill or experience; 

 Formal, public sessions where Member and Officer candour becomes an issue. 
 
Members considered the evidence in the context of the operation of Overview and Scrutiny 
at the Council. During the discussion the following points were made. 
 

 Members endorsed the comments in the Unitary Councils’ Officer Network paper: 
“Scrutiny provides the potential to achieve great things. It continues to have the power 
to hold to account and review policy detail which in turn leads to the avoidance of bad 



 

or unintended consequences that can only come to light through a process of detailed 
examination”. 

 

 Members discussed the current lack of Church and parent governor representatives 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. It was felt that a further attempt should be 
made to attract outside representatives utilising local newspapers and social media. 

 

 It was noted that the issues raised in the report supported the earlier discussion about 
ways to make Overview and Scrutiny more robust and challenging.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the suspension of the House of Commons Select Committee review of Overview and 

Scrutiny in Local Government be noted; 
 
2) the evidence in the submissions to the Select Committee be fed into the ongoing 

discussions about ways to improve Overview and Scrutiny; 
 

3) Officers investigate the potential for joining the Unitary Councils’ Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer Network; 

 
4) a further attempt be made to recruit Church and parent governor representatives to sit 

on the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
9. COUNCIL MOTION ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 113 to 118, which gave 
details of a Motion debated by the Council at its meeting on 23 March 2017. The Motion, 
submitted by Councillor Ian Pittock, related to the appointment of Overview and Scrutiny 
Members, Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen.  
 
The Motion sought to improve the public perception of Overview and Scrutiny by enabling 
non-Executive Members to control the procedure for the allocation of places on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Council supported the principles underpinning the Motion and resolved that it be 
referred to the Constitution Review Working Group for a more detailed review of the 
proposal and a recommended way forwards. The proposer and seconder of the Motion 
(Councillors Pittock and Ferris) were also invited to attend the Working Group to provide 
more detail on their view of the practical implementation of the proposed changes.  
 
Appended to the report was an example, submitted by Councillor Pittock, of how the 
proposed arrangements could work in practice. 
 
Members discussed the proposals set out in the report and considered the process for 
consideration by the Constitution Review Working Group.  
 
Members felt that the Motion should be considered first by the Constitution Review 
Working Group and that the Working Group’s recommendations should then be 
considered by the Management Committee. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 



 

1) the Motion on Overview and Scrutiny Committee membership be considered first by 
the Constitution Review Working Group at its meeting on 21 June 2017; 

 
2) the recommendations from the Working Group be considered at the next meeting of 

the Management Committee on 11 July 2017. 
 
10. MEMBER TRAINING SESSION  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 119 to 123, which gave 
details of the annual Overview and Scrutiny Member training event, to be held on 19 July 
2017.  
 
The report stated that the aim of the event was to provide an introduction to Overview and 
Scrutiny for new Members and to provide a refresher for more experienced Members. The 
range of issues to be covered included the role of Overview and Scrutiny in holding the 
Executive to account, the importance of pre-decision scrutiny and support for policy 
development. The event would also focus on specific skills such as effective chairing and 
questioning techniques. 
 
Members considered the draft programme for the training session and made the following 
points: 
 

 It was felt that the training event should focus on the suggestions for improving 
Overview and Scrutiny already discussed at the meeting; 

 

 the training session should focus on more advanced issues such as preparing for 
meetings and questioning techniques and should use evidence from “best practice” 
authorities. 

 

 in order to generate new ideas Members and Officers from other Councils should be 
invited to take part in the training session. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Member training session be confirmed for the evening of 19 July 2017; 
 
2) the training focus on the higher levels skills and techniques which underpin effective 

Overview and Scrutiny; 
 
3) the training utilise role play and “best practice” examples from other Councils; 
 
4) Members and Officers from other Councils be invited to attend the training event. 
 
11. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 125 to 130, which gave 
details of public and Member questions submitted to recent meetings of the Executive and 
full Council.  
 
Members considered the questions and discussed the value added by this report. 
Members felt that the reports over the past year had not generated new ideas for inclusion 
in the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. Consequently it was felt that report should 
be discontinued. 
 



 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted, with no further reports on Public and Member 
Questions to be submitted to the Committee.  
 
12. EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD 

PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda pages 
131 to 140. 
 
An updated version of the Executive Forward Programme (published on 30 May 2017) 
was circulated to Members.  
 
Members discussed the Forward Programmes and considered any issues suitable for 
inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny work programme.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Forward Programmes be noted; 
 
2) the Local Plan Update (Preferred Options Consultation) item be scrutinised at the July 

2017 meeting.  
 
13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING PROGRAMMES 2017/18  
The Committee considered the meeting programmes for scheduled meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, set out on Agenda pages 141 to 156. Amendments to 
the programmes, as discussed earlier in the meeting, were confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny meeting programmes, as amended, be 
noted. 
 


